

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAY BARNES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS  
OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY GORMAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DALE H. CLOSE  
LISA S. MORRIS  
DANIEL J. HAUS  
*Legal Advisor's Office  
Kansas City Police Department  
1125 Locust Street  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 234-5056*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS\*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	(i)
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Statutory Framework and This Court’s Decision in <i>Franklin</i> .....	2
B. The Events Underlying This Lawsuit .....	5
C. The Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
A. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	10
B. THE ISSUES RAISED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING .....	17
C. THE DECISION BELOW IS MANIFESTLY INCORRECT .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. Sandusky</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 589 (N.D. Ohio 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	3
<i>Bayon v. State University of New York at Buffalo</i> , 2001 WL 135817 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001) . . . . .	14, 18, 25
<i>Booker v. City of Boston</i> , 2000 WL 1868180 (D. Mass. Dec. 12, 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Burns-Vidlak v. Chandler</i> , 980 F. Supp. 1144 (D. Haw. 1997), appeal dismissed, 165 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) . . . . .	4, 19, 28
<i>Canty v. Old Rochester Regional School Dist.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Mass. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collier v. William Penn School Dist.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1997) . . . . .	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. School of Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 1998 WL 288288 (E.D. Pa. June 3, 1998) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	19
<i>Davison v. Santa Barbara High School Dist.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	18
<i>DeLeo v. City of Stamford</i> , 919 F. Supp 70 (D. Conn. 1995) .....	14, 28
<i>Dertz v. City of Chicago</i> , 1997 WL 85169 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1997) .....	15
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 25, 27
<i>Doe v. Division of Youth and Family Services</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Londonderry School Dist.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 64 (D.N.H.), modified in other respects, 32 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (1997) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Oyster River Co-op. School Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.H. 1997) .....	14, 19, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dorsey v. City of Detroit</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	13
<i>Eastman v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. &amp; State University</i> , 939 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. Chicago School Reform Board of Trustees</i> , 1996 WL 411319 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 1996) .....	15
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 123 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 925 F. Supp. 653 (W.D. Mo. 1996) .....	7
<i>Gorman v. Bishop</i> , 919 F. Supp. 326 (W.D. Mo. 1996) .....	7
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	3
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) ....	4, 19
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....	15, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henkle v. Gregory</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hartford</i> , 959 F. Supp. 125 (D. Conn. 1997) .....	14
<i>Hunt v. Meharry Medical College</i> , 2000 WL 739551 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2000) .....	14
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979) .....	22, 29
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2591 (2001) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kedra v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	25
<i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 2001 WL 1083714 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2001) .....	13
<i>Kilroy v. Husson College</i> , 959 F. Supp. 22 (D. Me. 1997) .....	14
<i>Knapp v. Eagle Property Management Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 533 (1999) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kuntz v. City of New Haven</i> , 1993 WL 276945 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 1993) .....	14
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	30
<i>Landon v. Oswego Unit School Dist. No. 308</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	18
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	19
<i>Levier v. Scarborough Police Dep't</i> , 2000 WL 761003 (D. Me. May 8, 2000) .....	14
<i>McKay v. Winthrop Board of Education</i> , 1997 WL 816505 (D. Me. June 6, 1997) .....	14
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (1996) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morlock v. West Central Education Dist.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	18
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	8
<i>Pandazides v. Virginia Board of Education</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Patricia N. v. Lemahieu</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Haw. 2001) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Penney v. Town of Middleton</i> , 888 F. Supp. 332 (D.N.H. 1994) .....	14
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	28
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>Proctor v. Prince George's Hosp. Center</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 820 (D. Md. 1998) .....	13, 14
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Roberts v. Progressive Independence, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 15
<i>Simenson v. Hoffman</i> , 1995 WL 631804 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 1995) .....	15
<i>Sims v. Unified Government of Wyandotte County</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Kan. 2000) .....	18
<i>Singh v. Superintending Sch. Comm.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 865 (D. Maine 1985) .....	18, 28
<i>Tafoya v. Bobroff</i> , 865 F. Supp. 743 (D.N.M. 1994), aff'd mem., 74 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner v. First Hosp. Corp. of Norfolk</i> , 772 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Va. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Forest Dale, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 954 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	30
<i>Winfrey v. City of Chicago</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1014 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	15
<i>Zaffino v. Surles</i> , 1995 WL 146207 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1995) .....	14
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	3, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 660(c) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 791 .....	2, 4, 24
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	2, 3, 6
29 U.S.C. § 794(b) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t)(1)(B) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2) .....	4, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1) .....	4, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13, 20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a) (1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	4, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	4, 24, 26
Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 95-602, Title I, § 120(a), 92 Stat. 2982 .....	3
Publ. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Publ. L. No. 102-166, Title I, § 102, 105 Stat. 1072 . . . . .	4
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
1 B. LINDEMANN & P. GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (2000 Cum. Supp.) . . . . .	15
Milani, <i>Living in the World: A New Look at the Disabled in the Law of Torts</i> , 48 CATH. U. L. REV. 323 (1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Remedies – Punitive Damages – Americans with Disabilities Act – Rehabilitation Act</i> , FED. LITIGATOR, Sept. 2001, at 236 . . . . .	15, 16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981) . . . . .	28
Tucker, <i>Access to Health Care for Individuals with Hearing Impairments</i> , 37 HOUSTON L. REV. 1101 (2000) . . . . .	16
